Michael R. Lozeau (CA Bar No. 142893)	
Richard T. Drury (CA Bar No. 163559)	
LOZEAU   DRURY LLP	
410 12th street., suite 250	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Fax: 510-836-4205	
E-mail: michael@lozeaudrury.com	
1	
<b>3.11.10.11.11.11</b> © 10.20 <b>.01.10.20.2</b> 10.2 11.1	
Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs	ATION and
CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVA CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY	ATION, and
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COU	NTY OF ALAMEDA
CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA	Case No.:
1	VERIFIED PETITION FOR
non-profit corporation,	PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	RELIEF
vs.	(California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Pub. Res. Code § 21000, et
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS	seq.; Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1094.5;
AND RECREATION, an agency of the State of	1085)
, and the second	Dept.: CEQA
of the California Department of Parks and	
Recreation,	
Respondents and Defendants.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
U.S. Department of Agriculture; and RAMIRO	
1 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
DOES I – X, inclusive,	
Real Parties in Interest and Defendants	
Real Fattles III filterest and Defendants.	
	Richard T. Drury (CA Bar No. 163559) Christina Caro (CA Bar No. 250797) LOZEAU   DRURY LLP 410 12th street., suite 250 Oakland, CA 94607 Tel: 510-836-4200 Fax: 510-836-4205 E-mail: michael@lozeaudrury.com

Petitioners and plaintiffs CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVATION ("CSNC"), a non-profit corporation; and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY ("CBD"), a non-profit corporation, (collectively, "Petitioners") bring this action on their own behalf, on behalf of their members, on behalf of the general public and in the public interest pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 and Public Res. Code § 21168, or, in the alternative, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §1085 and Public Res. Code § 21168.5.

## INTRODUCTION

- 1. This action challenges the decision of respondents and defendants, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION ("DPR") and the DIVISION OF OFF-HIGHWAY MOTOR VEHICLE RECREATION ("OHMVR") to refuse to prepare an environmental impact report ("EIR") under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Pub. Res. Code §21000, et seq., for a major expansion of off-road vehicle ("ORV") trails, bridges, and other facilities in the Rock Creek Recreation Area ("Rock Creek") in the Eldorado National Forest.
- 2. Rock Creek is a popular area for off-road vehicles ("ORVs"). The Rock Creek Trail Development Project at issue in this action (State Clearinghouse Number 2010032092) ("Project") would add 8.9 miles of new trails to the existing network of ORV trails in the Rock Creek area, and would involve construction of 3 new bridges, blasting of rock outcroppings, excavation, construction of retaining walls and new restrooms, and other "improvements" that will result in a significant increase in the use of the Rock Creek area by ORVs.
- 3. Rock Creek is home to a large number of endangered, threatened, protected and sensitive plant and animal species, including the California Red Legged Frog ("CRLF"), the Western pond turtle, the Eldorado Manzanita, and many others. All of these species are threatened by the both the construction activities and increased use of ORVs that will result from the Project. The Rock Creek Trail Development Project construction activities and the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> (Arctostaphylos nissenana Merriam) also commonly called Nissenan manzanita.

26

27

28

The MND prepared for the Project admits that the Rock Creek Trail Development Project may have adverse impacts on protected and sensitive species unless mitigation measures are implemented. However, the MND fails to fully analyze those impacts and imposes wholly inadequate mitigation measures that at best may mitigate only some direct construction impacts, and do nothing to mitigate indirect and cumulative impacts or decades - 3 -

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

of increased ORV use that will result from the Project. The MND also illegally defers development of numerous mitigation measures, stating only that mitigation measures will be developed later, outside of the scope of public review, if necessary. Such deferred mitigation is improper under CEQA. Some mitigation measures are inconsistent with each other. The MND's mitigation measures are not sufficient to reduce the Project's significant impact to

- The MND prepared for the Project is woefully inadequate in that it fails to adequately describe the Project and its environmental setting. In particular, the MND fails to identify the location of the new ORV trails, fails to identify whether many sensitive species exist in the Rock Creek area, and fails to identify whether species that are known to exist in the area will be in close proximity to the new ORV trails or streams and creeks that will be impacted
- An EIR is required to analyze and mitigate the Rock Creek Trail Development Project's environmental impacts, including its adverse impacts on the many endangered, threatened and sensitive animal and plant species found in the Rock Creek area. The MND fails to adequately address the impacts from the Project's construction activities and ignores entirely the impacts that increased ORV use will have on these species for decades to come, and includes wholly inadequate mitigation measures.

## **PARTIES**

10. Petitioner and plaintiff CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVATION ("CSNC") is a non-profit corporation organized in 1986 and headquartered in Georgetown, California. CSNC and its members have a long-standing interest in protecting the biodiversity, wildlands, ecosystem values, and long-term sustainability of natural resources on private and public lands in the vicinity of the Eldorado National Forest and the Rock Creek area in particular. Dozens of CSNC's members regularly use and will continue to use the trails and other areas within the Rock Creek area – including the specific trails and adjacent areas at issue in this action – for recreational and aesthetic pursuits, including, but not limited to, fishing, hiking, hunting, wildlife appreciation, nature observation,

- 5 -

actions, and failures to act alleged in this action. Those adverse effects include, but are not

///

- 9 -

- 10 -

area is already badly degraded. However, the existing environmental harm is reason to be - 11 -

- 12 -

43. The MND inaccurately states that there is a single occurrence of yew in the Rock Creek area. In fact, yew are frequently found along Rock Creek. The setting discussion must be accurate in order to properly assess the impacts of the Project.

25

26

27

28

44. The MND fails to analyze the Project's cumulative impacts with the existing trail system in Rock Creek and other pressures on endangered species in the area. In fact the -13 -

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

1	50. On July 2, 2010, OHMVR posted a Notice of Determination ("NOD") with the State	
2	CEQA Clearinghouse, setting forth its determination that the Project would not have	
3	significant impacts, and refusing to prepare an EIR.	
4	51. This action is timely filed under Public Resources Code §21167(b).	
5	52. Petitioners and plaintiffs have exhausted the available administrative remedies by	
6	presenting comments during the comment period.	
7	53. Petitioners are beneficially interested in an evaluation of the project that complies	
8	with CEQA and they have a clear and present right to the enforcement of CEQA. The	
9	enforcement of CEQA is in the public interest to avoid harm to the environment. An EIR	
10	must be prepared for this project because substantial evidence supports a fair argument that	
11	significant impacts may occur.	
12	54. In pursuing this action, petitioners and plaintiffs will confer a substantial benefit on	
13	the People of the State of California and therefore are entitled to recover reasonable	
14	attorney's fees from Respondents pursuant to Code of Civ. Proc. § 1021.5.	
15	55. Petitioners have notified Respondents of their intention to bring this action in	
16	accordance with Public Resources Code § 21167.5. A true copy of this letter is attached to	
17	this petition as Exhibit A.	
18	FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Cal. Code of Civil Proc. §1094.5², Pub. Resources Code §§ 21168, 21168.5 -	
19	Respondents Prejudicially Abused their Discretion by Failing to Prepare an EIR.	
20	By all Petitioners Against All Respondents)	
21	56. Petitioners and plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the above paragraphs as if	
22	fully set forth herein.	
23	57. CEQA reflects a strong preference in favor of preparing an environmental impact	
24	report for a proposed project rather than a negative declaration.	
25	58. A negative declaration is improper, and an EIR is required, whenever substantial	
26	evidence in the record supports a "fair argument" that a project "may have" any significant	
27		
28	Or in the alternative Code of Civil Procedure §1085.	

1	environmental impact. Even if other substantial evidence supports the opposite conclusion,	
2	the agency nevertheless must prepare an EIR. (Pub. Resources Code § 21080, subd. (c)).	
3	59. There is substantial evidence, in light of the whole record before the Respondents,	
4	that the Rock Creek Project may have significant adverse impacts on the environment,	
5	including impacts on imperiled plant and animal species, visual resources, air quality, water	
6	quality, erosion, sedimentation, noise and other impacts.	
7	60. There is also substantial evidence that mitigation measures proposed in the MND are	
8	inadequate to reduce the Project's impact below the level of significance.	
9	61. Respondents' action adopting a Negative Declaration for the Project, rather than	
10	preparing an EIR, therefore constitutes a prejudicial abuse of discretion in that Respondents	
11	failed to proceed in the manner required by law.	
12	62. Petitioners have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law unless this Court grants	
13	the requested writ of mandate.	
14	63. If Respondents and Defendants are not enjoined from undertaking acts in furtherance	
15	of the Project, Petitioners and Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm from which there is no	
16	adequate remedy at law in that the Project area would be irrevocably altered and significant	
17	adverse impacts on the environment would occur, contrary to the requirements of state law.	
8	SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION (Cal. Code of Civil Proc. §1094.5³, Pub. Resources Code §§ 21168, 21168.5 -	
19	Respondents Prejudicially Abused their Discretion by Failing to Prepare an Adequa	
20	Project Description or Environmental Setting Discussion. By all Petitioners Against All Respondents)	
21	64. Petitioners and plaintiffs reallege and incorporate all of the above paragraphs as if	
22	fully set forth herein.	
23	65. A negative declaration is legally defective if it fails to accurately describe a proposed	
24	project and its environmental setting. (Christward Ministry v. Superior Court (1986) 184	
25	Cal.App.3d 180; CEQA Guide lines §15071(a)) The negative declaration must describe the	
26		
27	<sup>3</sup> Or in the alternative Code of Civil Procedure §1085.	
28	32000.	

- 16 -

- 17 -

1	72. A mitigated negative declaration is improper unless it includes binding, enforceable,		
2	and adequately defined mitigation measures that will reduce all project impacts below the		
3	level of significance.		
4	73. The Rock Creek MND contains numerous unenforceable, ineffective, contradictory		
5	and otherwise inadequate mitigation measures. These measures are insufficient to reduce the		
6	Project's impacts below the level of significance.		
7	74. The Rock Creek MND contains numerous measures that improperly defer the		
8	development of actual mitigation measures until after Project approval. Such deferred		
9	mitigation is improper under CEQA.		
10	75. Respondents' action adopting a Negative Declaration for the Project without		
11	requiring a legally adequate mitigation measures constitutes a prejudicial abuse of discretion		
12	in that Respondents failed to proceed in the manner required by law.		
13	76. Petitioners have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law unless this Court grants		
14	the requested writ of mandate.		
15	77. If Respondents and Real Parties in Interest are not enjoined from undertaking acts in		
16	furtherance of the Project, Petitioners will suffer irreparable harm from which there is no		
17	adequate remedy at law in that the Project area would be irrevocably altered and significant		
18	adverse impacts on the environment would occur, contrary to the requirements of state law.		
19	PRAYER		
20	WHEREFORE, PETITIONERS AND PLAINTIFFS PRAY FOR THE		
21	FOLLOWING RELIEF:		
22	1. For a peremptory writ of mandate directing the Respondents to:		
23	a. set aside their approval of a Negative Declaration for the Project;		
24	b. set aside their Notice of Determination for the Project;		
25	c. set aside their approval of the Project;		
26	d. set aside any and all other actions approving or granting any permits, entitlements,		
27	financing, or other approvals referring or related to the Project unless and until		
28	Respondents have prepared an environmental impact report for the Project, - 18 -		

## **VERIFICATION** I am Richard Toshiyuki Drury, attorney for petitioners in this action. I am verifying this Petition pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 446. Petitioners are absent from the County of Alameda, in which I have my office. I have read the foregoing petition and complaint. I am informed and believe that the matters in it are true and on that ground allege that the matters stated in the petition and complaint are true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Date: July 30, 2010 Richard Toshiyuki Drury Attorney for Petitioners and Plaintiffs

1	PROOF OF SERVICE		
2	I, Toyer Grear, declare as follows:		
3 4	over the	a resident of the State of California, and employed in Alameda, California. I am age of 18 years and am not a party to the above-entitled action. My business addressak Street, Suite 216, Alameda, California, 94501.	
5		aly 30, 2010, I served a copy of the foregoing document(s) entitled:	
6	1	ED PETITION FOR PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE AND AINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF on the following interested parties in the	
7	above re	ferenced case:	
8			
9			
10		BY MAIL. By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with	
11		postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Alameda, California addressed as set forth below.	
12		BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY. By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed Federal Express envelope and affixing a pre-paid air bill, and causing	
14		the envelope to be delivered to a Federal Express agent for delivery.  BY FACSIMILE. By transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above	
15		to the fax number(s) set forth below on this date before 5:00 p.m.	
l6 l7		ELECTRONIC MAIL. By transmitting via e-mail or electronic transmission the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) set forth below.	
18		PERSONAL SERVICE	
19 20		By personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.	
21		[] via hand by:	
22	I decla	are under penalty of perjury (under the laws of the State of California) that the	
23	I declare under penalty of perjury (under the laws of the State of California) that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed December 18, 2009 at		
24		, California.	
25	Maineda	, Cumoma.	
26			
27		Toyer Grear	
28		Toyot Grou	
	_	- 21 -	
	1	VEDIEVED DESCRIPTION FOR DEDEL (DEODNAME OF LANDA SEE AND GOLDE ADDR.	

## **EXHIBIT A**

1	Michael R. Lozeau (CA Bar No. 142893) Richard T. Drury (CA Bar No. 163559) Christina Caro (CA Bar No. 250797)				
2					
3	LOZEAU   DRURY LLP				
4	410 12th street., suite 250 Oakland, CA 94607				
5	Tel: 510-836-4200 Fax: 510-836-4205				
	E-mail: michael@lozeaudrury.com				
6	richard@lozeaudrury.com christina@lozeaudrury.com				
7	Christina & fozcaudrur y .com				
8	Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs	ATION and			
9	CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVATION, and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY				
10	SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
11	IN AND FOR THE COU	NTY OF ALAMEDA			
12	CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA	Case No.:			
13	CONSERVATION, a non-profit corporation;				
14	CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, a non-profit corporation,	NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE CEQA PETITION			
15	Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	(Public Resources Code § 21167.5)			
16	vs.	Dept.: CEQA			
17	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS				
18	AND RECREATION, an agency of the State of California; DIVISION OF OFF-HIGHWAY				
19	MOTOR VEHICLE RECREATION, a division of the California Department of Parks and				
	Recreation,				
20	Respondents and Defendants.				
21					
22	ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST; UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency of the				
23	U.S. Department of Agriculture; and RAMIRO				
24	VILLALVAZO, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor for the Eldorado National Forest; and				
25	DÕES I – X, inclusive,				
26	Real Parties in Interest and Defendants.				
27	///				
28					
	1				

To the California Department of Parks and Recreation and the Division of Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, under Public Resources Code § 21167.5, that Petitioners and plaintiffs CENTER FOR SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVATION and CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY ("Petitioners") intend to file a petition under the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Public Resources Code § 21000 et seq., against Respondents CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION and the DIVISION OF OFF-HIGHWAY MOTOR VEHICLE RECREATION ("Respondents"), challenging the unlawful action of Respondents in failing to prepare an environmental impact report ("EIR") under CEQA, Pub. Res. Code §21000, et seq., for the Rock Creek Trail Development Project ("Project"), a major expansion of off-road vehicle trails, bridges, and other facilities in the Rock Creek Recreation Area in the Eldorado National Forest, and Respondents' illegal adoption of a Negative Declaration for the Project without requiring a legally adequate mitigation measures, in violation of the requirements of CEQA.

The petition will seek the following relief:

(1) for a peremptory writ of mandate directing the Respondents to (a) set aside their approval of a Negative Declaration for the Project, (b) to set aside their Notice of Determination for the Project, (c) set aside their approval of the Project, (d) set aside any and all other actions approving or granting any permits, entitlements, financing, or other approvals referring or related to the Project unless and until Respondents have prepared an environmental impact report for the Project, required implementation of all feasible mitigation measures to reduce the Project's environmental impacts, analyzed all feasible alternatives to the Project, issued the findings required by law, and taken all actions necessary to bring its approval into compliance with CEQA, (e) prepare and circulate an environmental impact report for the Project, requiring implementation of all feasible mitigation measures to reduce the Project's environmental impacts, and otherwise to comply with CEQA prior to taking any subsequent action or actions to approve the Project.

- (2) For a preliminary and permanent injunction staying the effect of Respondents' actions approving the Negative Declaration for the Project, issuing a Notice of Determination for the Project, approving any permits or other entitlements for the Project, and authorizing any financing for the Project pending the outcome of this proceeding.
- (3) For a writ of mandate directing Respondents and Real Parties in Interest to suspend any and all activity in furtherance of the Project until Respondents take all necessary steps to bring their actions into compliance with CEQA.
- (4) For a preliminary and permanent injunction directing Respondents and Real Parties in Interest, and DOES I through X, inclusive, to cease and refrain from engaging in any and all activities in furtherance of the Project unless and until Respondents take all necessary steps to bring their actions into compliance with CEQA.
  - (5) for Petitioner's costs of suit.
- (6) for an award of attorney fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and any other applicable provisions of law; and,
  - (7) any other equitable or legal relief that the Court considers just and proper.

Dated: July 28, 2010

LOZEAU DRURY LLP

Richard Toshiyuki Drury

Attorneys for Petitioners

1	I, Toyer Grear, declare as follows:		
2	I am a resident of the State of California, and employed in Alameda, California. I am over the age of 18 years and am not a party to the above-entitled action. My business address is 1516 Oak Street, Suite 216, Alameda, California, 94501.		
5	On July 28, 2010, I served a copy of the foregoing document(s) entitled:  NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE CEQA PETITION on the following interested parties in the above referenced case:		
6 7 8 9	Office of the Attorney General 1515 Clay Street Oakland, CA 94612-1499 Phone: (510) 622-2100  Ruth Coleman, Director Daphne Greene, Deputy Director California Dept. of Parks and Recreation 1416 9th Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX 916-654-6374		
10 11 12	Ruth Coleman, Director Daphne Greene, Deputy Director Division of Off-Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation 1725 23rd Street, Suite 200 Sacramento, CA 95816		
13 14 15	FAX: (916) 324-1610  BY MAIL. By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Alameda, California addressed as set forth below.		
16 17	BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY. By placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed Federal Express envelope and affixing a pre-paid air bill, and causing the envelope to be delivered to a Federal Express agent for delivery.		
18 19	BY FACSIMILE. By transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above to the fax number(s) set forth below on this date before 5:00 p.m.		
20	ELECTRONIC MAIL. By transmitting via e-mail or electronic transmission the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the e-mail address(es) set forth below.		
21 22	PERSONAL SERVICE. By personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.		
23	[ ] via hand by:		
24	I declare under penalty of perjury (under the laws of the State of California that the		
25	foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed December 18, 2009 at		
26	Alameda, California.		
27	Muar		
28	Toyer Grear		